Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## Huafang Group Inc. 花房集团公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3611)

## (1) APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR; AND (2) CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Huafang Group Inc. (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.51(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated August 3, 2023 in relation to the resignation of KPMG as the Company's auditor (the "Announcement"). Unless otherwise specified, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

## APPOINTMENT OF AUDITOR

The Board hereby announces that, with the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board has resolved to appoint Mazars CPA Limited as the new auditor of the Company with effect from August 17, 2023 to fill the casual vacancy following the resignation of KPMG on August 3, 2023 and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company.

## CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on April 3, 2023 pending the publication of the 2022 Audited Annual Results, and will remain suspended pending fulfilment of the Resumption Guidance and any supplement or modification thereto.

By order of the Board **Huafang Group Inc.**花房集团公司 **Mr. ZHOU Hongyi**Chairman

Hong Kong, August 17, 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. YU Dan as executive director; Mr. ZHOU Hongyi, Mr. CHEN Shengmin and Mr. ZHAO Dan as non-executive directors; and Mr. CHEN Weiguang, Mr. LI Bing and Ms. QIAN Aimin as independent non-executive directors.